502426781 07/19/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James A. Stevens	06/18/2012
William A. Griswold Jr.	07/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMUS, LLC
Street Address:	124 Turkey Hunt Ct
City:	Marvin
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28173

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7059095

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8772485100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (877) 248-5100 Email: uspto@ti-law.com

TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: PO Box 49309

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3076.002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David R. Higgins
Signature:	/David R. Higgins/
Date:	07/19/2013

PATENT REEL: 030840 FRAME: 0650

Total Attachments: 5

source=3076.002 - Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif source=3076.002 - Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif source=3076.002 - Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif source=3076.002 - Assignment (Executed)#page4.tif source=3076.002 - Assignment (Executed)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 030840 FRAME: 0651

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS,

James A. Stevens 124 Turkey Hunt Ct Marvin, North Carolina 28173 William A. Griswold, Jr. 1408 Woody Creek Road Matthews, North Carolina 28105

(each hereinafter an "Assignor") have or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

U.S. Patent No. 7,059,095

Filed on October 11, 2002

Issued on June 13, 2006

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS,

AMUS, LLC 124 Turkey Hunt Ct Marvin, North Carolina 28173

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for the Invention, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee, effective at least as early as the filing date of the Patent Property, any and all right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- **u** The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue for patent infringement,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing this Agreement.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which such Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from such Assignor.

Each Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Each Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from such Assignor.

Each Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that such Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

This the <u>18th</u> day of <u>Julie</u> .	<u> 2072</u> .	
Assignor June A Thrus	(Signature)	
James A. Stevens		
/wts. > Aller Watness #1 Signature	Han a. Wille Witness #2 Signature	
<u> </u>	Glean A. Shenley Witness #2 Name (print)	
2a\$_\$	120 From a Thrush Rd Witness #2 Address Line 1	
Mitness #1 Address Line 2	Sovannah, FA 3/4/9 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICA	TE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of NCW YOYK		
County of UCGETS		
United States of America		
On this \(\frac{\fir}{\fir}}}}}}}{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\fir}{\firing}}}}}}{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac		ome that he or she
voluntarily signed the foregoing document for		
Janes A. Spacers	(person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: MAY H	a Grush	
Printed Name: 14/200 Que Of Mask		
My Commission Expires: 10 16		
TAMMY LOU OTMI (Notary Seal) Notary Public - State of Na. 810162499	New York	

Gualified in Niagara County My Commission Expires Oct. 17, 2015

This the	
Assignor All C	(Signature)
William A. Griswold, Jr.	
Aness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Vitness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
3526 H164 21065 20 Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
<u>CNARLO (TE, NC 28270</u> Witness #I Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of North Caroli	· (4C)
County of	
United States of America	
On this 14 th day of <u>\$\langle \langle \langl</u>	
William A. Griswold Jr	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Cistel Holly	
Printed Name: CRISTIE L. HARKEY	
My Commission Expires: 04 [25] 20 (2	
(Notary Seal) Notary Public Union County My Commission Expires 04/25/2018	
Union County My Commission Expires 04/25/2016	
THE WORK CAROLINE	

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention and Patent Properties as set forth above	
This the 15 day of UV 20	<u> </u>
AMUS, LLC	(Assignee)
By: Sport Starl	(Signature)
JAMES A STEVENS	(Printed Name)
MNAGER	(Representative Title)
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
	Glenn A. Shewley Witness #2 Name (print)
<u>20.5 Royah Se ta es</u> Witness#I Address Line I	720 brown 7 brosh Rd Witness #2 Address Line 1
Mitness #I Address Line 2	<i>Savana & 1. 6.11. 7.14.29</i> Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTABY CERTIFICA:	TE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of Hew YOYK	
Country of <u>Liagara</u>	
United States of America	
On this 18 day of 1604	202
voluntarily signed the foregoing document for t	ppeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she he purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:
James A Stever	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: \ \ Oharf \ \ \ Wins	
Printed Name Jahry La Amin't	
My Commission Expires: 10 16 15	
(Notary Seal) TAMMY LOU OTMIN	iski
Notary Public - State of New York No. 010T6249918	
Wallied in Missess a	
My Commission Expires Oc	1. 17, 2015

5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 030840 FRAME: 0656

RECORDED: 07/19/2013